
Merrimack Valley CEDS Committee 

 
The Merrimack Valley CEDS Committee is responsible for guiding the development of 

our region’s Comprehensive Economic Development Strategy (CEDS). Economic 

development strategy meetings are held periodically, focused on identifying 

responsible parties for the implementation of shared goals and objectives. Through this 

process, numerous collaborative efforts for both ongoing and potential projects are 

identified. In addition, key economic development themes critical to enhancement of 

the regional economy are examined. 

 

Community Development Departments/Municipal Representatives 
 

Amesbury 

Bill Scott, Community & Economic Development Director 

scottw@amesburyma.gov  

 

Nipun Jain, Planner 

NIPUN@amesburyma.gov 

 

Andover 

Paul Materazzo, Director of Planning  

pmaterazzo@andoverma.gov 

 

Lisa Schwarz, Senior Planner and MVPC Commissioner 

lschwarz@andoverma.gov 

 

Boxford 

Ross Povenmire, Director of Conservation, Planning & Community Preservation 

rpovenmire@town.boxford.ma.us 

 

Georgetown 

John Cashell, Town Planner and MVPC Commissioner 

JCashell@georgetownma.gov 

 

Groveland 

Rebecca Oldham, Town Planner 

roldham@grovelandma.com  

 

Haverhill 
Bill Pillsbury, Economic and Community Development Director 

wpillsbury@cityofhaverhill.com 

 

Andrew Herlihy, Community Development Division Director 

aherlihy@cityofhaverhill.com 
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Nate Robertson, Assistant Director of Economic Development 

NRobertson@cityofhaverhill.com  

 

Lawrence 

Theresa Park, Planning Director and MVPC Commission Chairperson 

tpark@cityoflawrence.com  

 

Frank O’Connor, Project Officer, Economic Development 

foconnor@cityoflawrence.com 

 

Merrimac 

Carol McLeod, Finance Director/Treasurer 

cmcleod@townofmerrimac.com 

 

Methuen 

Bill Buckley, Economic and Community Development Director 

wjbuckley@ci.methuen.ma.us 
 

Kathleen Colwell, Assistant Director of Planning 

kbcolwell@ci.methuen.ma.us 

 

Newbury 

Martha Taylor, Town Planner and MVPC Alternate Commissioner 

planningboard@townofnewbury.org 

 

Newburyport 

Andrew Port, Planning Director 

aport@cityofnewburyport.com 

 

North Andover 

Jean Enright, Planning Director 

JEnright@northandoverma.gov 
 

Rick Byers, MVPC Commissioner and CEDS Representative 

rjbyers@andoverattorneys.com  
 

Rowley 

Kirk Baker, Town Planner 

planning@townofrowley.org     

 

Salisbury 

Lisa Pearson, Planning Director 

lpearson@salisburyma.gov 

 

West Newbury 

Leah Zambernardi, Town Planner 

lzambernardi@wnewbury.org  

mailto:NRobertson@cityofhaverhill.com
mailto:tpark@cityoflawrence.com
mailto:foconnor@cityoflawrence.com
mailto:cmcleod@townofmerrimac.com
mailto:wjbuckley@ci.methuen.ma.us
mailto:kbcolwell@ci.methuen.ma.us
mailto:planningboard@townofnewbury.org
mailto:aport@cityofnewburyport.com
mailto:JEnright@northandoverma.gov
mailto:rjbyers@andoverattorneys.com
mailto:planning@townofrowley.org
mailto:lpearson@salisburyma.gov
mailto:lzambernardi@wnewbury.org


Academic Institutions 
 

Northern Essex Community College 

Lane Glenn, President 

lglenn@necc.mass.edu 

 

George Moriarty, Executive Director, Center for Corporate and Community Education 

gmoriarty@necc.mass.edu 

 

Cambridge College 

Deborah C. Jackson, President 

Deborah.Jackson@cambridgecollege.edu 

 

Merrimack College 

Christopher E. Hopey, Ph.D., President 

Libby Johnson, Executive Assistant to the President  

johnsonl@merrimack.edu 

 

Jon Lyon, Vice Provost  

lyonj@merrimack.edu 

 

UMass Lowell 

Tom O’Donnell, Senior Director, Innovation Initiatives/Visiting Faculty, Entrepreneurship 

Tom_odonnell@uml.edu 

 

Stephanie Guyotte, Associate Director, UMass Lowell Innovation Hub in Haverhill 

Stephanie_Guyotte@uml.edu  

 

Chambers of Commerce 
Joe Bevilacqua, President & CEO, Merrimack Valley Chamber of Commerce 

jjb@merrimackvalleychamber.com 

 

Frank Cousins, President/CEO, Newburyport Chamber of Commerce 

fcousins@newburyportchamber.org 

 

Tracey Brown, Executive Director, Salisbury Chamber of Commerce 

tracey@salisburychamber.com 

 

Dougan Sherwood, President & CEO, Greater Haverhill Chamber of Commerce 

Dougan@haverhillchamber.com  

 

Kassandra Gove, Executive Director, Amesbury Chamber of Commerce 

kassandra@amesburychamber.com 
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Development Organizations 
Abel Vargas, Executive Director, Merrimack Valley Workforce Investment Board 

avargas@mvwib.org 

 

Susan Almono, Director of Planning and Coordination, MVWIB 

salmono@mvwib.org 

 

Sally Cerasuolo O’Rourke, Greater Haverhill Foundation, Inc. 

sallyororke@gmail.com 

 

Ron Trombley, Greater Haverhill Foundation, Inc. 

RT@ghf.comcastbiz.net 

 

Derek Mitchell, Executive Director, Lawrence Partnership 

dmitchell@necc.mass.edu  

 

Jessica Andors, Executive Director, Lawrence CommunityWorks 

jandors@lawrencecommunityworks.org 

 

Juan Bonilla, Deputy Director, Lawrence CommunityWorks 

jbonilla@lawrencecommunityworks.org 

 

Laura Scarlett-Tavares, Associate Director, Interise 

ltavares@interise.org  

 

Lorri Krebs, Salem State University Center for Economic Development and Sustainability 

lkrebs@salemstate.edu 

 

Marianne Paley, Owner, Everett Mills 

info@everettmills.com 

 

Gary Sidell, Owner, Bell Tower Management 

GSidell@BellTowerMgmt.com  

 

Tania Hartford, RCG, LLC. 

thartford@rcg-llc.com  

 

Shaw Rosen, Managing Director, Residential Real Estate at Lupoli Companies 

srosen@lupolicompanies.com  

 

Lisa Fitzpatrick, Burgess Business Center in Haverhill 

lfitzpatrick@kifordevelopment.com 

 

Terry Ryan, Director, Merrimack Valley Small Business Center  

tryan@commteam.org  
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Bob O’Brien, CEO, CIWorks Lawrence/Amesbury 

bobrien@ciworks.us     

 

Bradley Howell, Executive Director, Career Resources Corporation 

bhowell@crc-mass.org  

 

Annabelle Rondon, Great Neighborhoods Manager, MA Smart Growth Alliance 

arondon@ma-smartgrowth.org  

 

Community Groups 
 

Heather McMann, Executive Director, Groundwork Lawrence 

hmcmann@groundworklawrence.org 

 

Brad Buschur, Project Director, Groundwork Lawrence and MVPC Commissioner 

bbuschur@groundworklawrence.org 

 

John Cuneo, Executive Director, Community Action Inc. 

jcuneo@communityactioninc.org  

 

Kerri Perry, Development Director, Community Action Inc. 

kperry@communityactioninc.org  

 

Annie Harris, Chief Executive Officer, Essex National Heritage Commission 

annieh@essexheritage.org 

 

Congressional Representatives 
 

Morgan Bell, Aide, Congressman Seth Moulton 

Morgan.Bell@mail.house.gov  

 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts Representatives 
 

Peter Milano, Merrimack Valley Regional Director, MA Office of Business Development 

peter.milano-sea@state.ma.us 

 

Maria DiStefano, Northeast Regional Director, MA Office of Business Development 

Maria.g.distefano@state.ma.us  

  

Ken Goode, Northeast SVP Business Development, MassDevelopment 

kgoode@massdevelopment.com  

 

Eleni Varitimos, Northeast VP Community Development, MassDevelopment 

evaritimos@Massdevelopment.com  
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Noah Koretz, Transformative Development Initiative Director, MassDevelopment 

nkoretz@massdevelopment.com 

 

Robert Jones, Senior Loan Officer, Massachusetts Growth Capital Corporation 

rjones@massgcc.com 

 

Realtors, Business Associations, Other Private Sector Representatives 
 

Ralph Castagna, President, Newburyport Business & Industry Park Association 

rcastagna@Castagnaconstruction.com 

 

Steve DeSisto, Coldwell Banker 

sdesisto@coldwellbanker.com 

 

Austin Spinello, Coldwell Banker 

aspinello@cbcworldwide.com  

 

Janin Duran, Executive Director, EparaTodos 

janin@EforAll.org 

 

Andres Silva, Program Manager EparaTodos 

andres@EforAll.org  

 

Kristen Avini, MassInnovation Nights 

kristen@innovationnights.com  
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